

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

6-29-2020

### Elsaesser v. Gibson Respondent's Brief Dckt. 47687

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A.	Nature of the Case.....	1
B.	Course of Proceedings. ....	2
1.	The Estate Case.....	2
2.	This Ejectment Action. ....	3
3.	Hillen’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings. ....	3
4.	Judge Hippler’s Ruling and Judgment of Ejectment Against Gibson. ....	4
5.	The Memorandum Decision Invalidated Most of Gibson’s Claims on Appeal. ....	4
6.	Gibson Unsuccessfully Challenges the Judgment a Second Time. ....	5
a.	Gibson’s Post-Judgment Motion. ....	5
b.	Judge Hippler Denies Gibson’s Motion to Reconsider and/or to Alter or Amend the Judgment. ....	6
C.	Statement of Facts.....	7
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
III.	STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	9
A.	Motions for Judgment on the Pleadings.....	9
B.	Motions to Reconsider. ....	9
C.	Motions to Alter or Amend Under Rule 59(e) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure. ....	9
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	10
A.	The District Court Correctly Determined that Hillen Proved The Three Elements of Ejectment. ....	10
B.	Hillen, as the Personal Representative of the Estate, is the Owner of the Gibson Property and/or Enjoys the Same Power as That of An Owner. ....	10
C.	Gibson Presents No Reason for Reversing the Judgment, Memorandum Decision or Reconsideration Denial. ....	13
1.	Hillen Has Never Asserted He Personally Owns Estate Property. ....	13
2.	Vernon’s Interest as an Heir of the Estate Does Not Defeat Hillen’s Ejectment Claim.....	14
3.	Vernon’s Interest in the Estate is Unaffected by and Irrelevant to This Case.....	16
V.	REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS .....	17
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A & J Const. Co. v. Wood*, 141 Idaho 682, 116 P.3d 12 (2005) ..... 17

*Ada County Highway District v. Total Success Investments, LLC*, 145 Idaho 360,  
179 P.3d 323 (2008) ..... 10

*Fragnella v. Petrovich*, 153 Idaho 266, 281 P.3d 103 (2012) ..... 9

*Matter of Estate of Smith*, 164 Idaho 457, 432 P.3d 6 (2018) ..... 2, 11, 12

*Pandrea v. Barrett*, 160 Idaho 165, 369 P.3d 943 (2016) ..... 9

*PHH Mortg. Servs. Corp. v. Perreira*, 146 Idaho 631, 200 P.3d 1180 (2009)..... 10

*Trimble v. Engelking*, 130 Idaho 300, 939 P.2d 1379 (1997)..... 9

*Westover v. Idaho Ctys. Risk Mgmt. Program*, 164 Idaho 385, 430 P.3d 1284  
(2018)..... 9

**Statutes**

Idaho Code § 12-121 ..... 17

Idaho Code § 15-3-101 ..... 14, 15, 16

Idaho Code § 15-3-709 ..... 5, 12, 15, 17

Idaho Code § 15-3-711 ..... 5, 12, 14, 15

**Rules**

I.A.R. 40 ..... 17

I.R.C.P. 54(b) ..... 1, 3

I.R.C.P. 59(e) ..... 5, 9

I.R.C.P. 7(b)(3)(F) ..... 6

I.R.C.P. 70(b) ..... 2, 11, 12
